

No. 17-6290

---

---

In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Kashiya Nwanguma, Molly Shah, and Henry Brousseau,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**Donald J. Trump and Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From  
U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky  
No. 3:16-247 (Hon. David J. Hale)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jon M. Greenbaum  
Becky Monroe  
Myesha Braden  
David Brody  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    There is a long history of the use of coded, racially-tinged language—or “dog whistles”—to implicitly encourage white supremacy and lawless violence, and this history informs an assessment of whether speech constitutes incitement. ....	7
II.   Appellees alleged sufficient facts to substantiate a violation of Kentucky’s incitement to riot statute.....	15
A.   The statute was enacted to criminalize actions that provoke or urge a riot, regardless of whether a riot actually occurs.....	15
B.   Appellees alleged sufficient facts at the pleading stage to satisfy the requisite elements of the incitement statute.....	16
C.   Appellants’ alternative narratives do not warrant dismissal at this stage of proceedings. ....	19
III.  The First Amendment does not bar Appellees’ incitement claim.....	21
A.   Appellees alleged sufficient facts to support their contention that Defendant’s speech explicitly or implicitly encouraged the use of violence or lawless action.....	22
B.   The Complaint contains sufficient allegations to support the contention that Defendant intended his speech to result in the use of violence or lawless action.....	26

C. Appellees alleged sufficient facts to support their contention that the imminent use of violence or lawless action was the likely result of Defendant’s speech.....27

IV. The allegations of the Complaint do not establish the defense that Appellants had a right to invoke violence to eject Appellees. ....28

CONCLUSION .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2004).....	5
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Michigan</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	24
<i>Lloyd v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 667531 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013).....	9
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	25
<i>People v. Shafou</i> , 416 Mich. 113 (1982) .....	20

*Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cty, Ky.*,  
118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997) .....7

*Smith v. Novato Unified School Dist.*,  
150 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2007).....20

*Starr v. Baca*,  
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....21

*State v. Beasley*,  
317 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1975) .....20

*United States v. Franklin*,  
415 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2005) .....7

*United States v. Johnson*,  
440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006) .....26, 27

*Washington Post Co. v. Keogh*,  
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....22

*Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....5, 17, 21

*Whitney v. California*,  
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....22

**Statutes & Rules**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....19, 21

K.R.S. § 525.010(5) .....16, 28

K.R.S. § 525.040, Commentary .....15

**Other Authorities**

*1996: Hillary Clinton on “superpredators” (C-SPAN)*,  
YouTube (last visited Jan. 9, 2018) .....10

Andrew Anglin, *A Normie’s Guide to the Alt-Right*,  
Daily Stormer (Aug. 31, 2016) .....8

Andrew Rosenthal, *Lee Atwater’s ‘Southern Strategy’ Interview*,  
New York Times (Nov. 14, 2012) .....9

David Lightman, *Trump, in St. Louis, fends off hecklers, says Clinton  
and Obama ‘destroying’ country*, Miami Herald (Mar. 13, 2016) .....12

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),  
Twitter (Jan. 22, 2016, 7:51 am).....12

*George Wallace Discusses States Rights 1967*,  
YouTube (last visited Jan. 9, 2018) .....10

*Haldeman Diary Shows Nixon Was Wary of Blacks and Jews*,  
New York Times (May 18, 1994).....9, 10

INCITEMENT, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....16

James Hohmann, *Trump, in Tennessee, downplays police brutality,  
promises to get rid of gangs*, Wash. Post (Aug. 29, 2015) .....11

Jenna Johnson and Mary Jordan, *Trump on rally protester:  
‘Maybe he should have been roughed up,’*  
Washington Post (Nov. 22, 2015).....12

Lisa Mascaro, *David Duke and other white supremacists see Trump’s  
rise as way to increase role in mainstream politics*, L.A. Times  
(Sept. 26, 2016) .....12, 13

Nick Gass, *Trump seizes on Chattanooga shooting*, Politico (July 17,  
2015) .....11, 12

*Platform of the States Rights Democratic Party*,  
The American Presidency Project (Aug. 14, 1948).....10

Rachel Monroe, *How Does a White Supremacist See America Today?*,  
New York Magazine (Oct. 12, 2015) .....14

Rocky J. Suhayda, *ANP Report for September 20, 2015*,  
American Nazi Party (Sept. 20, 2015).....14

Sarah Posner & David Neiwert, *Meet the Horde of Neo-Nazis,  
Klansmen, and Other Extremist Leaders Endorsing Donald Trump*,  
Mother Jones (Sept. 21, 2016).....14, 15

*Transcript of Ronald Reagan's 1980 Neshoba County Fair speech,*  
The Neshoba Democrat (Nov. 15, 2007).....10
